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ShTi Alafesan: That was what I said iust now. These recommendations have been received and we are taking steps in accordance with tliem.

Korea C oal Fields ( Hospital )

Shri K. C. Sodhla: (a) WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to state whether land has been acquired and plans approved for the construction of a hospital and child welfare centre at the Korea coal fields in Madhya Pradesh?

(b) What is the estimated recurring and non-recurring expenditure?

(c) When is the construction likely to begin?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri M. Y. Krishnappa):
(a) No, but a site has been pror visionally selected.

(b) Estimates have not yet been prepared.

(c) This will take some time as certain preparatory work has yet to be done.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: What is the present arrangement?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: The Government hospital is looking after the welfare of these people.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: Is there any adr visory Committee attached to the sanctioning authority?

Shri M. V. KriaOmappa: Yes, Sir, the Regional Coal-mine Labour Welfare Fund Committee is attached to the sanctioning authority.

Shri K. C. Sodhia: When was the scheme sanctioned?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: The scheme was initiated somewhere in 1951, but on account of some disputes regarding the selection of sites in the coal-field area, the scheme has been delayed.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: How far is the hospital situated from the mines?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: It is near the railway collieries.

Guntur Railway Station

•880. shrt C. R. Chowdary; Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Municipal Council^
Guntur, have agreed to the term s proposed by Government for th e widening of the sub-ways near the East cabin of the Guntur Railway Station; and

(b) if so, when the work is ̂expected to commence?

The Deputy Minister of BaUways and Transport (Shri Ala^esan): (a>
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Guntur Municipality has deposited the charges for preparation of plans and estimate and the work will be commenced soon after their acceptance to their share of the cost is received.

Shri C. R. Chowdary: What is the share of the cost of the Municipality?

Shri Alagesan: After the estimates are prepared they will be informed of their share of the cost.

Shri Nanadas: In view of the fact that the Andhra Assembly has decided to locate the Andhra High

Court in Guntur, may I know. Sir, what steps Government are taking to improve the Guntur station and its surroundlngati

Shri Ala^esan: Anything with reference to Andhra we have to wait and see, Sir.

R ai»lw ay Booking Offices

*S31. Shri Vallatharas: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the complaints that booking offices are not opened in time and the balance of money after purchase of ticket is not returned by the booking clerks to the purchasers; and

(b) what action is taken on these complaints?
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The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
There have been a few complaints of this nature.

(b) The complaints are promptly investigated, and staff found guilty of slackness and malpractice are suitably dealt with.

Shri Vallatharas: Is there any arrangement in vogue to effect surprise checking of cash in the custody of the booking clerks while on duty?

Shri Alagesan:
checks are made.

Such surprise

Shri Yallatbaras: Have there been cases in which excess money has been found in the possession of these booking clerks?

Shri Alaj^esan: There were certain cases in which staff guilty of such practices were found out and also punished.

Shri Vallatharas: May I know the number of such cases taken cognizance of and punished?

Shri Alagesan: I do not have the number, Sir.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: May I know, Sir, the oercentage of booking clerks involved to the total number of booking cleiks in the employ of t ’le
Railways?

Mr. Speaker: It is very difficult to answer such a question.

Transport o f O ranges

*832. Shri Debeswar Sarniah: Will the Minister of Food and Agricultare be pleased to state what arrangements have been made for speedy transport and marketing of oranges from the Khasi and Lushai Hills
(Assam)? ^

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S, Deshmukh): Air lifting of oranges from Sheila to Calcutta has been arranj^od during the current fruit season.

Sari Debeswar Sarmah: What about Lushai Hills? Sheila is in Khasi Hills;
I also want to know about Lushai Hills.

75G P.S.D.

Dr. P S. Deshmukh: That is all the information I have; it is only oetv/een Shelia and Calcutta.

Shri Debeswar Sarmah: Is there anv long-range plan for economic utilization of oranges in these Hills contemplated or taken on hand, and if so, what is it?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I am afraid I must ask for notice.

. Shrimati Khongmen: What is the total amount of oranges that have been air-lifted from the districts of Khasi Hills in this season as compared to those of last year and year before?

Dr. P. S. DeshmuUh: I have not got the figures for the last two years but during the year 1953-54, the air lift started on 6th December 1953 and was in operation till the 14th January 1954.
There were seventeen plane-loads of oranges lifted and they weighed 1442 maunds.
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The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): Information regarding the total acreage of railway land zone-wise is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House in due course. It is presumed, that the hon. Member is referring to land on either side of the railway lines between stations.
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